TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

ordinance no. 1083

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 764 AND 774, AND INCREASING THE FEES FOR OPERATION OF A BUSINESS OR COMMERCIAL ESTABLISHMENT WITHIN THE TOWN LIMITS OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA.

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, did, on the 14th day of November, 1988, pass Ordinance No. 764, the same being an ordinance establishing an annual fee and requiring a license for the operation of a business or commercial establishment within the town limits of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, did, on the 9th day of January, 1989, amend said Ordinance No. 764 by passing Ordinance No. 774, the same being an ordinance amending the foregoing Ordinance and modifying the provisions of the same with regard to non-profit organizations and businesses, and exempting certain of the same; and

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Town Council that the cost of administering said Ordinances has increased and, therefore, consideration should be given to raising the fees for the same; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, hereby finds that it would be in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of St. John that the foregoing Ordinances be amended to increase the annual license fees from \$10.00 to \$25.00.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana that Ordinance No. 764 and 774 shall be amended to provide that the annual license fee for a business license shall be in the sum of \$25.00. However, non-profit organizations or businesses set forth in the foregoing Ordinances shall be exempt from the aforesaid fee pursuant to the terms of the same.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Business License Application form attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and the St. John Police Department Emergency Information For Licensed Businesses form, attached hereto as Exhibit "B", are hereby approved in entirety. Further, all of the information on the foregoing forms shall be kept current by the holder of such business license subject to the penalties contained in this and prior Ordinances.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that all existing Ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal affect, and are specifically repealed.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that if any section, clause, provision, or portion of this ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision, or portion of this Ordinance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the Town Council declares an emergency and that this ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, pursuant to law.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, this 232 day of Movember, 1998.

ranch

TOWN COUNCIL, TOWN OF ST. JOHN,

LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA

OHN R. TAYLOR

FRED J. KISH

DOUGLAS E. PATTERSON

ATTEST:

WIIFDÍ.

JUDITH L. COMPANI

dlerk-Treasurer

Town of St. John Indiana

Business License Application

Date of Application:		
Doing Business As:		
Business Address:		
Business Telephone:		
Description of Business or Activity:		
Hours of Business: Monday-Friday	Saturday	Sunday
Managers Name:	Telephon	e:
For Police & Fire Use - Emergency Telephone:		
Owner Name(s):		
Address(es)		······································
City, ST		
Telephone		
Signature(s)	Market Ma	
Approved By:	Title:	
Disapproved By:		
Zoning is:	License Number:	- <u> </u>

This License will expire on December 31 or the current year. Please notify the Building & Planning Department of any changes to the information listed above.

The Annual Fee for a Business License is \$10.00. New applications or renewal forms along with a \$10.00 check payable to the Town of St. John, this form and the Emergency Form for the Police should be mailed to

Building & Planning Department 10955 W 93rd AV St. John, IN 46373

St. John Police Department

Emergency Information for Licensed Businesses

ing Business As:		<u> </u>
-		
siness Telephone:		:
-		
Aft	er Hours Emergency Contacts	
Contact Name(s)	Telephone	Key Holder
		Accessed 1997
oes this Business have an Alarm?	(yes/no)	
larm Company Name		
ddress		
elephone	•	ous materiais storage
elephone	s to be quickly identified, i.e., hazardo	
ist any special information that need	•	,

This information is strictly confidential and will be used for the Police and Fire Department in Emergency situations only. It is your responsibility as the Business Owner to update this information whenever changes occur in your Emergency Contact List or your alarm systems provider.

If this form is a part of the Business License Application, it should be mailed to the

Building & Planning Department 10955 W 93rd AV St. John, IN 46373

If you are UPDATING information that is already on file, you can drop this form off in person or muli it to:

St. John Police Department

11033 W 93rd AV

St. John, IN 46373